

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND

SEPTEMBER TERM, 2021

MISC. No. 5

Filed

NOV 24 2021

Suzanne C. Johnson, Clerk
Court of Appeals
of Maryland

JESSE J. MURPHY, et al.

Appellants

v.

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE CO.

Appellee

**Certified Question from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland
(The Honorable Stephanie A. Gallagher)**

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

JOSEPH L. KATZ
AIS#: 0512140129
KATZ LAW
6701 Democracy Boulevard, Suite 300
Bethesda, Maryland 20817
(410) 499-2615
joe@joekatzlaw.com

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u>	ii
<u>ARGUMENT IN REPLY</u>	1
I. Governor Hogan’s Executive Order did not Authorize Statewide Tolling of Limitations by Judicial Administrative Order.	1
A. <u>Judge Barbera plainly acted under the Constitution alone, and not Governor Hogan’s Executive Order.</u>	1
B. <u>The Administrative Order did not suspend the effect of limitations, but the limitations itself.</u>	2
C. <u>The Court of Appeals does not administer statutes of limitations.</u>	3
II. The Laws and Actions of Other States do not Answer the Certified Question.	4
III. Doctrines of Judicial or Equitable Tolling do not Assist in Answering the Certified Question.	5
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	7
<u>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</u>	8
<u>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</u>	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bertonazzi v. Hillman</i> , 241 Md. 361, 216, A.2d 723 (1966)	6
<i>Guttman v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , 421 Md. 227, 230, 26 A.3d 856, 858 (2011)	6
<i>Philip Morris v. Christensen</i> , 394 Md. 227, 905 A.2d 340 (2006)	6
<i>Piselli v. 75th St. Med.</i> , 371 Md. 188, 202, 808 A.2d 508, 516 (2002)	4,6
<i>Swam v. Upper Chesapeake Medical Center, Inc.</i> , 397 Md. 528, 919 A.2d 33 (2007)	6

Statutes

Md. Ann. Code, General Provisions, § 1-302	2
--	---

Rules

Md. Rule 1-203	2,3
